
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Bola Tobun 
Finance Manager (Pensions & Treasury) 

Direct: 020 8132 1588 
e-mail: bola.tobun@enfield.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 at 10.00 am  
Virtual – Microsoft Teams Meeting 

 
If you wish to attend this meeting, please contact Susan.O’Connell@enfield.gov.uk 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Sinan Boztas, Ahmet Oykener and Andy Milne 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR ( 5 MINUTES)   
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (5 MINUTES) CHAIR   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 23 JANUARY 2020 (5 MINUTES) CHAIR  
(Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the Local Pension Board meeting held of the 23 

January 2020. 
 

5. PRESENTATION - OVERVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 
SCHEME (LGPS) INCLUDING THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS (20 
MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN   

 
6. LOCAL PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT AND ENFIELD PENSION 

BOARD WORK PLAN (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

7. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE (10 
MINUTES) TIM O'CONNOR  (Pages 33 - 42) 

 
8. DRAFT ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT (15 MINUTES) 

BOLA TOBUN  (Pages 43 - 240) 
 
9. PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (15 

MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  (Pages 241 - 256) 
 
 An update will be provided following the Pension Policy & Investment 

Committee meetings of 27 February, 23 July and 17 September. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 Members are asked to note the date of future meetings as follows: 

 

 Wednesday 2 December 2020 

 Wednesday 3 March 2021 
 
All meetings to begin at 10am 
 

 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 

BOARD HELD ON THURSDAY, 23RD JANUARY, 2020 
 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Ayfer Orhan, Paul Bishop (LPB Member), Tracey Adnan 

(LPB Member), Pauline Kettless (LPB Member and Victor Ktorakis (LPB Member) 

 
Officers: 
 

Bola Tobun (Finance Manager), Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) and Susan 
O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 

 
 

419. WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS   

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Vicki Pite, Androulla Nicou, Gareth 
Robinson and Julie Barker. 

 
420. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Orhan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a family member is a member 
of a Local government Scheme. 

 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 

Government Scheme. 
 
Paul Bishop declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 

Government Scheme. 
 

Tracey Adnan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 

Victor Ktorakis declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 

 
 

421. MINUTES OF MEETING 17 OCTOBER 2019   

 
The minutes of the meeting 17 October 2019 were agreed. 

 
Matters arising regarding item 269 in the minutes. Members requested an 
update on the consultation. Bola Tobun advised that the formulation of 

investment beliefs of being carbon free took longer than expected. The legal 
team are now in the process of looking at this. The Chair of the PPIC will 

come to the Board and the consultation will take place at the AGM which is 
open to all scheme members. Scheme members will be invited to comment at 
this meeting. 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 4



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 
Bola Tobun are currently working with AON to come up with questions. Ideas 

are still being worked through on the best way to put across the consultation 
to ensure that the questions used are not too leading or too open. 

 
Board members expressed disappointment that this is now one year on and 
the consultation is still not concluded or firmed up. 

 
In response to details 
[...]
dience. 

Further concern was expressed by the Board at the reduction to the 
employer contribution rate given the uncertainty in the current financial 

climate. The Board felt that it was inappropriate to have reduced the 
contribution in the light of the current financial climate. Timings of the 
Board meetings should compliment those of the PPIC meetings in 

order for the Local Pension Board to consider reports and decisions in 
a timely manner so that they can contribute to those decisions prior to 

the decisions being communicated more widely. 
 

424. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE  

 
Tim O’Connor advised that there was not a lot to report since October’s 

meeting. The stats that had been provided were for quarter three and were 
both pleasing. 
 

For the next quarter further charts are being developed which will include 
more details. There will also be a whole year’s information on starters. 

 
He highlighted the following: 

 The overall work outstanding has reduced by 35.5% when compared 

between 1/1/2019 and 31/12/2019.  

 An upgrade to our Member self-service function is commencing shortly, 

which will enable all scheme members to be able to see their records 
and run estimates, the new version will be accessible by mobile and 

ipads, which currently is not available. This will also eventually be 
available to both former and retired members, but the upgrade will start 
firstly for active members, then deferred and then pensioners. 

 Meeting will take place with employers after upgrade to showcase what 
Enfield has to offer. Payroll now have systems in place such as 

electronic payslips. 

Page 4



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 Following the December valuation with employers and coverage of the 
iconnect employer system. An employer who had previously moved to   

an alternative payroll provider has decided to re-join Enfield Payroll 
system as the current alternative service they have received has not 

been as good. Further discussions with other employers with 
outsourced payroll providers are planned. 

 
425. REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT   

 

This report had not been included in the agenda pack so will be carried 
forward to the next meeting. Bola Tobun agreed to email this report out to 
Board members in the time being and invited any questions on this to her by 

email. 
ACTION: Bola Tobun 

 
426. PROCEDURES FOR RECORDING AND REPORTING BREACHES OF THE 

LAW  

 
Bola Tobun advised that there is a statutory obligation to report ‘materially 

significant’ breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator. The legal 
requirements are detailed on pages 87 onwards. 
 

Enfield’s own policy for recording and reporting is detailed on page 95 
onwards, with page 99 containing a decision tree on deciding whether to 

report. 
 
The Chair would like a mini training session on this issue, a workshop could 

be offered with dates after 10am in the morning could be circulated. It was 
then suggested that this could be linked to the next Board meeting and the 

agenda for this meeting be reduced so could do both. 
 
Further discussions took place around online training. It was felt would be 

helpful if there was a process where members could undertake online training 
together. Bola Tobun and Tim O’Connor agreed they would look into this 

further. 
Action: Bola Tobun and Tim O’Connor 
 

AGREED 
1. Recommendation i) note the contents of this report and attached 

Appendix 1 
2. Recommendation ii) note the Enfield Pension Fund Procedure for 

Recording and Reporting Breaches (at Appendix 2) as it relates to the 

Pension Board. 
 

427. CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY  

 
Bola Tobun advised that in order to ensure compliance with both the 

Regulations and the code of Practice for Public Service Pension Schemes an 
Enfield Pension Fund Conflicts of Interest Policy must be in place. This was 

attached in the agenda papers as appendix 2. 

Page 5



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 23.1.2020 

 
AGREED 

1. Recommendation i) note the contents of this report and attached 
Appendix 1 

2. Recommendation ii) note the Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of Interest 
Policy attached to this report as Appendix 2 

3. Recommendation iii) to complete declaration of interest in respect of 

their position as members of the Enfield Pension Fund Local Pension 
Board as set out in Appendix B of the Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of 

Interest Policy. 
 

428. REVIEW OF TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND MEMBER 

TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS  

 

Page 139 details the 8 key areas in the Technical Skills and Knowledge 
Framework. Bola Tobun advised the Board members they need to let her 
know if there is any particular area that they would like to focus on. 

Appendix 2 contained Learning needs analysis and training requirements 
(pages 1440-148). Bola agreed that she would email this round separately to 

board members. 
Appendix 3 had not been attached Bola agreed to email this out to Board 
Members 

Action Bola Tobun re Appendix 2 and 3 
 

429. UPDATE FROM PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING 21 NOVEMBER   

 

Board members had no comments on these minutes. 
 

In response to a query on when the Training policy will be ready Board 
members were advised that this will be going to the PPIC meeting in February 
and will then come to the next Local Pension board meeting. 

 
Members would like to receive information on the London CIPFA at its next 

meeting. 
 

430. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The date of the next meeting was noted. 

 
 
 

 

Page 6



. 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
ENFIELD PENSION BOARD  
 

 
Subject: Local Pension Board General Remit and Enfield Pension Board Work 

Plan for 2020/21                     
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Maguire 
 
Executive Director: Fay Hammond 
 
Key Decision: [                           ] 
 

 
Purpose of Report 

1. This report outlines the general remit of a local pension board and the 
indicative Work Plan
[...]
nce Targets & Indicators 

50c & 51b Pensions Manager 

 Review of Risk Management Policy and Risk Register 56f Pensions Manager & Finance Manager (Pension 
& Treasury) 

P
age 30



Page 3 of 3 

 

 Review of Investment Strategy Statement 55d & 55i Finance Manager (Pension & Treasury) 

 Review of Customer Services Survey 51a Pensions Manager 

 Review Asset Voting, Engagement Processes & 
Compliance with the UK Stewardship Code  

51j Finance Manager (Pension & Treasury) 

 Review the Performance and Contracts of Service 
Providers to the Fund 

51c Finance Manager (Pension & Treasury) 

 Review of Funding Strategy Statement 50d & 50i Finance Manager (Pension & Treasury) 

 Receive Pension Board Work Plan 2021/22 50i & 50j Finance Manager (Pension & Treasury) 

 Other Ad-hoc items for consideration  Various 

 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Pension Board  
 
30 September 2020 
 

 

Subject:  Pension Team Update  

Cabinet Member: Cllr Maguire 

Executive Director: Executive Director Resources 

 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide The Local Pension Board with an 
update on issues, developments and performance.  

Proposal 

2. Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this update 

Reason for Proposal(s) 

3. No actions are required. 

Background 

General Updates 

4. The general update covers impact of Covid-19 on the work of the team, the 
attest on the upgrade to Member Self Service, Pension Fund branding, 
access to Tell Us Once and the issue of Annual Benefit Statements. 

5. Due to the onset of the Covid-19 epidemic in March the Pension Team 
transitioned from working at Thomas Hardy House to permanently working 
from home. The service was not disrupted although the team did experience 
an increase in member queries and requests.   

6. In April the upgrade to Member Service Self (MSS) went live.  MSS is 
currently available to active members.  The plan is to roll MSS out to deferred 
members and pensioners before the end of the year.  MSS enables 
members to check and amend their personal data, access forms and 
information as well as run future benefit estimates. 

7. Currently 609 members have signed up to use MSS, with 110 registering on 
the system since April.  The team has started a project to increase 
registration by advertising and sign posting members to the site.  

8. Most Pension Funds have adopted branding to help their members recognise 
the Fund they are a member of and to provide members with a trusted, 
consistent, professional look and feel that they have confidence in.       

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



 

 

9. Currently the Fund lacks consistency and is disjointed in terms of the look of 
the website, MSS, benefit statements, documents, letters and emails sent out 
to members and employers. 

10. The Pensions Administration Team has been working with the Council’s 
internal design and print service who have creative an initial design in four 
colours which are attached in Appendix One. 

11. Once the branding and colour scheme is agreed it will be used for the 
following: 

 Pension website 

 MMS site 

 Annual Pension Fund Report 

 Investment reporting 

 Annual benefit statements 

 All letter heads – from both admin and investments 

 Newsletters 

 New Employer pack for new admission bodies 

 Reports to Pensions Board 

 Reports to Pensions Committee 
 
12. The cost of the design work is: 

 Brand design:  £450 

 Leaflet artwork: £100 

 Fact sheets:  £150 

 Newsletter: £200 

 Stationary: £50 

13. The Pension Team now has access to the Tell Us Once Service.  This 
enables the Team to access registered deaths in the UK and cross reference 
against membership data. 

14. In August Annual Benefit Statements were issued to current and deferred 
members.  The Team are currently dealing with an increase in membership 
queries as a result. 

Performance 

15. The two tables below set ou
[...]
 (PIRC Ltd) is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA Register 

number 144331, see FCA register  for registration details) and registered in England and Wales No 2300269.

This document is provided solely for private clients, company pension schemes, the appointees of company pension scheme trustees, and pension 

scheme members for their personal use  and may not be used by any other third party or commercial organisation without prior express written 

consent from PIRC Ltd.

These tables are intended solely for the use of the participating funds. Whilst individual fund returns and rankings may be used, the tables in their 

entirety should not be copied or distributed beyond these funds.

P
age 240

http://www.fsa.gov.uk/register/
http://www.fsa.gov.uk/register/


PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 27.2.2020 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & 
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON THURSDAY, 27TH 
FEBRUARY, 2020 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors Tim Leaver (Chair), Yasemin Brett, Doug Taylor and 

Terence Neville OBE JP 

 

Officers: 

Bola, Tobun, Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury 

Fay Hammond, Executive Director of Resources 

Matt Bowmer,  Director of Finance 

Gareth Robinson, Head of Corporate Finance 

Clare Bryant, Senior Governance Officer 

 

Also Attending:  

Daniel Carpenter, AON 

Ben Yeoh and Mohammed Khan, RBC 

 

11. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Claire Stewart and 
Ergun Eren.  

 

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Tim Leaver declared a non-pecuniary interest as a director of 
Housing Gateway. 
 
Councillor Yasemin Brett declared a non-pecuniary interest as she family  
members working in the pensions industry. 
 
Councillor Terry Neville declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Westminster Council Pension Board and with a family member as Director of 
a Hedge
[...]
ed the stresses audits can cause officers and 
asked for the accounts to go to the June 2020 meeting of the Committee. 

 

25. PROCUREMENT OF SERVICES  

 
The Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager informed the Committee that 
there will be a presentation from the shortlist of tenders of potential services 
providers. 

Page 246



PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 27.2.2020 

ACTION: Pensions and Treasury Finance Manager to circulate 
details of the arrangements to the Committee. 

 

26. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings as set out in the agenda. 
 
The Committee agreed it would be beneficial for the Committee to meet an 
additional two times a year.  

 

 

 

Page 247



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 248



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 23.7.2020 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2020 
 
 
MEMBERS: Tim Leaver (Chair), Claire Stewart, Ergun Eren, Doug Taylor, 

Derek Levy & Terence Neville OBE JP. 
 

OFFICERS: Bola Tobun, Finance Manager, Pensions & Treasury 
Fay Hammond, Executive Director of Resources 
Penelope Williams, Governance & Scrutiny  
Metin Halil, Governance & Scrutiny  
Elaine Huckell, Governance & Scrutiny Secretary 
 

Also Attending:  Councillor Oykener (Local Pension Board)  
Daniel Carpenter, AON 
Jo Peach, AON 
 

1   
WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION 
  
Councillor Tim Leaver welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting which was 
the first meeting to be held since February.  He gave a special welcome to 
Derek Levy who was a new member to the Committee. 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Matt Bowmer (Director of 
Finance) and Carolan Dobson (Independent Advisor) 
 
Daniel Carpenter and Jo Peach were attending from AON and it was noted 
that their link was for audio only.  It was hoped that in future it would be 
possible for them to view the meetings. 
 
Attention was drawn to the need f
[...]
ncern about Property – the closure of high 
street shops will have an effect on values and the increased prevalence of 
working from home may mean that office/ commercial values may drop – we 
need to be mindful of this as he thought approximately 10% of our assets are 
in property he asked AON representative for his thoughts on this. 
 
He answered that he shared Councillor Neville’s concerns regarding real 
estate values frozen at the moment with a lag in commercial property values . 
Also income from rents reducing, in the longer term property still has a role to 
play but in the short term may be problems and would not suggest an 
increase in property assets at present.  
 
14   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  
It was suggested that the date of the next meeting of the Committee take 
place on Thursday 17 September 2020 at 9.30am. 
 
The following meeting to be held Thursday 26 November 2020 
 
Dates for meetings for the remainder of the Municipal year to be reviewed to   
allow for additional meeting.  
 
 

Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 256


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 23 JANUARY 2020 (5 MINUTES) CHAIR
	Minutes

	6 LOCAL PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT AND ENFIELD PENSION BOARD WORK PLAN (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	Appendix 1 - ENFIELD ToR FOR LPB-LBE-LT-021330
	Appendix 2 - PB work plan 2020-21

	7 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE (10 MINUTES) TiM O'CONNOR
	PENSIONS Fund Design Sept 2020 JB

	8 DRAFT ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT (15 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	Appendix A - Enfield Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019-20 Updated
	Appendix B - PIRC LAs League Table of Fund Rankings 2019-20

	9 PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (15 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 23/07/2020 Pension Policy & Investment Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 30.9.2020 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION 
BOARD HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 
 

MEMBERS:  
Councillor Sinan Boztas (Employer Nominated Member)  
Cllr Ahmet Oykener (Employer Nominated Member) 
Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated Member - Active)  
Tracey Adnan (Employee Nominated Member - Active)  
Pauline Kettless (Employee Nominated Member - Retired)  
Victor Ktorakis ((Employee Nominated Member - Admitted Body) 
 
Officers: Bola Tobun (Finance Manager), Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) and 
Susan O’Connell (Governance & Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  

 
Local Pension Board members were welcomed to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Alison Cannur (Employer Nominated Member – 
Admitted Body) and for lateness Tim O’Connor. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR ( 5 MINUTES)  
 
Pauline Kettless was appointed the Chair of the Local Pension Board 
Committee. 
 
Cllr Ahmet Oykener was appointed as Vice Chair of the Local Pension Board 
Committee. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (5 MINUTES) CHAIR  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Paul Bishop declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Tracey Adnan declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Victor Ktorakis declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of a Local 
Government Scheme. 
 
Cllr Oykener declared a non-pecuniary interest as a family member is a 
member of a Local Government Scheme. 
 

4. MINUTES OF THE MEETING 23 JANUARY 2020 (5 MINUTES) CHAIR  



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 30.9.2020 

 
The minutes of the meeting 23 January 2020 were agreed. 
 
Matters arising: 

 The normal standing items had not been included on todays agenda. 
These had been omitted as there are three new members to the board. 
They will be included on future agendas. 

 The meeting in January talked about the Pension Fund AGM and this 
was not on todays agenda. This item will be covered under any other 
business on the agenda. 

 The meeting also covered procurement of services, reviewing our 
actuarial investment consultants. Again, this was not on the agenda. 
An update on this will be covered as a verbal update under any other 
business on the agenda. 

 The consultation process on divesting fossil fuels, looking at the carbon 
footprint is not on the agenda. The update on this will be covered under 
agenda item 9 or any other business on the agenda. 

 
5. PRESENTATION - OVERVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION 

SCHEME (LGPS) INCLUDING THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS (20 
MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  
 
Bola Tobun explained this item had been added to the agenda to assist in 
familiarising the new members with the structure of the LGPS. 
 
Bola Tobun gave a quick overview of the legislation governing LGPS and how 
the benefits structure has evolved over the years; the relevant Acts and the 
main focus for LGPS; the Governance Framework, the Pension Regulators, 
who’s who and what are their roles. She advised there is a requirement to 
publish an Annual report and went through the key policy documents that 
must be included in this. 
 
The presentation will be circulated by email to Board members. Bola Tobun 
advised that another session could be arranged to go through the 
presentation in detail. 
 

6. LOCAL PENSION BOARD GENERAL REMIT AND ENFIELD PENSION 
BOARD WORK PLAN (10 MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  
 
Bola Tobun advised Board Members to note the contents of the report which 
included the terms of reference for Board and to approve the work programme 
for the year. Items could be added or taken away as deemed necessary. 
 
The work programme had been drafted in conjunction with the previous board 
members and was very similar to last year’s programme. 
 
Board members agreed to review the work programme and to email Bola 
Tobun any comments that they wished to make on this. 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 30.9.2020 

The Board noted that there was not a report on training on the agenda. Bola 
Tobun advised there is there is a Training and Development Policy in the 
annual report and will be covered in more detail under this item. 
 
It was agreed that the form that individual board members need to complete 
on training will be sent to the board members by email by Bola Tobun. 
 
 

7. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE AND UPDATE (10 
MINUTES) TIM O'CONNOR  
 
This report provides the Board with an update on issues, development and 
performance. 
 
The impact of Covid-19 has meant that the Pensions Team is now completely 
working from home. There were a few issues initially such as connectivity and 
IT, but these have mostly been resolved. 
 
The Member Self Service is now live and currently available to active 
members. This will shortly be rolled out to deferred members and then to 
pensioners in January. 
 
The branding is being looked at and is attached as Appendix One, any 
feedback from board members would be welcome. 
 
The Pensions Team now has access to the Tell Us Once Service, enabling 
the team to access registered deaths in the UK and cross referencing against 
membership data. This has assisted in speeding up the process and stoping 
overpayment. 
 
The Annual Benefits statement were sent out in August which has generated 
an increase in contact and queries, 
 
The performance data was set out in the agenda report. Board Members 
attention was drawn to the reduction in transfers out during lockdown and the 
number of Statutory notices for new starters. 
 

8. DRAFT ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT (15 MINUTES) 
BOLA TOBUN  
 
Bola Tobun introduced the Draft Annual Report which contains a statement of 
accounts for the financial year 2019/20. This is for the Board to note, consider 
and provide opinion on this and for members to be aware of the financial 
state. 
 
Bola Tobun advised the net assets of the Pension Fund was£1.15bn at the 
end of 31 March 2020. The market was very volatile at this time due to the 
Covid 19 issue. The asset has now bounced back and gained almost 100m. 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 30.9.2020 

At the last board meeting the pension fund, funding level as at 31st March 
2019 when the actuary undertook the valuation was 103% meaning the Fund 
was in surplus by £39m. When putting together the accounts for end of 
financial year 31st March 2020, the actuary was asked for an update, a rough 
estimate of the funding level, this showed a loss of 7% and the funding level 
went down to 96%. However, this has now been gained back. 
 
The main Appendix One is the Annual report, presently there is no Chairs 
foreword yet as this report is still a work in progress because the auditors 
have not yet finished. This foreword will be in the final version of the annual 
report. 
Bola Tobun advised the annual report contains a lot of appendices from page 
67-160. Members attention was drawn to: 

 Funding Strategy Statement, this comes from our actuary and this 
covers how a funding gap can be bridged should there be one. 
Currently it is overfunded by 3%. 

 Investment strategy Statement (pages 96-108), this covers the kind of 
assists we hold, who manages them and the risks. 

 Appendix 3 is the Governance Compliance Statement which covers 
who is responsible for what for the scheme  

 Appendix 4 is the Communication Policy Statement 

 Appendix 5 is the Training and development policy (starting at page 
124). This covers what the team is doing to make sure that everyone 
involved in this scheme gets the training and knowledge needed to 
have an effective and efficient scheme. External training can be used if 
information is received for relevant external training this will be shared 
with both the board and the PPIC. The CIPFA policy framework is 
followed, this has 6 pillars. Training will be provided around all the 
relevant areas and how to look at the actuary reports. Page 182 
contains the CIPFA information as to what members need to be aware 
of and what knowledge area members need to acquire. Page 183 
Appendix 2 breaks down these areas further. Members are asked to 
look to see if they have knowledge in these areas and to what level. A 
document will be sent for members to complete so the appropriate 
training can be arranged. Members found virtual training very helpful. 

 
A query was raised on figures from the pension fund budget, page 76 of the 
agenda pack, relating to contributions and projections going forward to 
2022/23. The contributions are going to reduce from the current level of 11m 
going down 7.9m in 2022/23. Why is this figure reducing? Officers advised 
that a going concern must be produced to the auditors, information is factored 
in, this is the assumption that has been made that employee contributions will 
be reducing as there has been an increase in people opting out of the fund. 
Specific research will be undertaken on this to see Enfield’s projected position 
will be. The cost of pensions is also reducing paying out just under £36m now 
reducing to £34m in 2 years’ time. It has been factored in that due to Covid 19 
there has been an increase in deaths, when comparing May 19 to May20 
there has been a 40% in deaths, more information on this will be provided to 
the board in future. Those opting out of the scheme tend to be high earners 
and this has a big impact. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 30.9.2020 

 
Following discussion on the 95k Cap a full update on this will come to the next 
board meeting. 
 
 

9. PENSION POLICY AND INVESTMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE (15 
MINUTES) BOLA TOBUN  
 
Board members were advised that the minutes are not yet available from the 
Pension Policy and Investment Committee (PPIC) meeting from the 17 
September. Bola Tobun agreed to circulate these by email once available. 
 
Members felt it was very beneficial to have a close working relationship with 
the PPIC. They would like to ensure that the Chair is invited to all Board 
meetings and if he was unable to attend perhaps an alternative committee 
member could attend. Officers reminded board members that they can attend 
the PPIC should they wish, and that future training will be planned with both 
board and committee members attending together. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were three items to be discussed 

 AGM. This had not happened due to Covid but had been discussed at 
the last PPIC how this could be achieved virtually. Board members 
were invited to give their view or suggestions. Members felt that virtual 
meetings may actually increase attendance and communications about 
what is to be presented can be undertaken by email as the board does 
not meet again until December the 2nd. 

 Procurement of investment consultants. There were 3 bids received 
and delays were experienced again due to Covid 19. Presentations 
have been made virtually to the PPIC and the appointment of 
investment consultants is being finalised at present. The independent 
advisor tendering exercise will also be undertaken virtually and further 
updates on this will be provided to the board. The actuarial tendering 
process has not yet started and is expected to start in the new year. 

 Consultation with members and the need to look at the London CIV 
and plans for divestment. Divestment from fossil fuel. Bola Tobun went 
through some slides to update the Board on what the PPIC have done 
on this to date. The PPIC decided to align the Pension Fund 
Investments and objectives with the Council overall goal on this issue. 
Aiming to achieve this alignment with no or a minuscule financial 
penalty to the pension scheme beneficiaries. An expert called Karen 
Shackleton was commissioned and went through the spectrum of 
capital with the PPIC; the spectrum of capital, span from stage 1 
through to stage 8 over 5 different investment approaches, namely: 
traditional, responsible, sustainable, impact driven and philanthropy. 
From this analysis, it appears Enfield Pension Fund is currently 
operating at stage 2, of the spectrum of capital under responsible 
investment approach. The Committee noted in order to align the Fund 
investments closer to the objective of reducing the carbon footprint of 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 30.9.2020 

the Fund significantly or for the Fund to be carbon neutral by 2030, the 
Fund need to at least be at stage 3 of the spectrum of capital with 
implementation of sustainable investment approach. It was also 
demonstrated to the PPIC that majority of LGPS are in the “responsible 
investment” part of the spectrum of capital, with the following 
characteristics: 
1) Carbon footprint, gender diversity statistics, living wages 
2) Engagement with management (also via LAPFF) 
3) Voting (PIRC) 
Karen Shackleton took the Committee through the UNIPRI’s 7 steps of 
implementing a sustainable investment approach and also the blueprint 
to achieve a better and more sustainable future by introducing the 17 
UN SDGs (United Nation Sustainable Development Goals). The goals 
addressed the global challenges we face. The goals are 
interconnecting, and the aim is to achieve each goal and target by 
2030. 
The PPIC agreed SDGs to be prioritise in the Enfield Pension Fund’s 
Investment strategy, the agreed SDGs are: 
1) SDG 7 – Affordable and Clean Energy 
2) SDG 9 – Industry, Innovation and Infrastructure 
3) SDG 11 - Sustainable Cities and Communities 
4) SDG 12 - Responsible Consumption and Production  
5) SDG 13 – Climate Action / Change 
 
It was concluded that the Fund should explore ways in which to support 
progress towards a low carbon economy through positive investment in 
renewable energy, clean energy and associated technologies. 
The Committee expects its managers to exercise the voting right fully 
and reserves the right to direct votes where appropriate.  
And in all the Fund main objective is to get the maximum risk adjusted 
return on each portfolio. 
 
At the last meeting of the PPIC they looked at the kinds of investments. 
Officers An investment strategy review is about to be undertaken. It 
was agreed that these slides would be circulated to board members by 
Bola Tobun and offered to have a further meeting outside of the board 
meetings in October to go through the presentation again. The board 
confirmed that this would be useful. 

 
11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The dates of future meetings were noted. 
 
 
 
 


